2-INPUT MATH FUNCTION TRANSMITTER
SGZ
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
- 2 -
Preface
Thank you for purchasing our SGZ, 2-Input Math Function Transmitter. This manual contains
instructions for the mounting, functions, operations and notes when operating the SGZ. To
prevent accidents arising from the misuse of this instrument, please ensure the operator

Series name
*1: Input 1, Input 2
Code Input Type Code Input Type
A0
Direct
current
4 to 20 mA
(Built-in 50  shunt resistor) V0
DC
voltage
0 to 10 mV
(1M  input resistance)
A1 4 to 20 mA
(250  shunt resistor) V1 0 to 50 mV
(1M  input resistance)
A2 4 to 20 mA
(50  shunt resistor) V2 0 to 60 mV
(1M  input resistance)
A3 0 to 20 mA
(250  shunt resistor) V3 0 to 100 mV
(1M  input resistance)
A4 0 to 16 mA
(62.5  shunt resistor) V4 0 to 1 V
(1M  input resistance)
A5 2 to 10 mA
(250  shunt resistor) V5 0 to 5 V
(1M  input resistance)
A6 0 to 10 mA
(100  shunt resistor) V6 1 to 5 V
(1M  input resistance)
A7 1 to 5 mA
(100  shunt resistor) V7 -5 to 5 V
(1M  input resistance)
A8 0 to 1 mA
(1000  shunt resistor) V8 0 to 10 V
(1M  input resistance)
A9 10 to 50 mA
(10  shunt resistor) V9 -10 to 10 V
(1M  input resistance)
*2: Output
Code Output Type Code Output Type
1
Current
output
4 to 20 mA A
Voltage
output
0 to 10 mV
2 0 to 20 mA B 0 to 100 mV
3 0 to 16 mA C 0 to 1 V
4 2 to 10 mA D 0 to 5 V
5 0 to 10 mA E 1 to 5 V
   F 0 to 10 V
   G -5 to 5 V
- 6 -
1.2 How to Read the Model Label
The model label is attached to the right side of the case.
Terminal arrangement
Model (e.g. SGZ-A01-0-0)
Input 1 (Enter a type selected in [Input type].)
Input 2 (Enter the same type as Input 1.)
Output (Enter a type selected in [Output type].)
Serial number
   (Fig. 1.2-1)
- 7 -
2. Name and Functions
2.1 Front Panel
①
③
④
⑤
⑥
⑦
⑧
②
(Fig. 2.1-1)
① Display section Indicates setting contents, input value, output value, etc.
② Mounting screw Used for fixing the instrument to the socket or removal from it.
③ DISP key Switches the displays, and moves to the next setting item.
Releases the lock status of the DISP key by pressing for 3 seconds.
④ MODE key Selects either setting mode or display mode.
Shifts the digit for the Custom display.
Enters setting mode by pressing and holding for 5 seconds.
⑤ UP key Increases the numerical value.
Contents of Multi-Display A and B can be switched alternately
when Default Display is RUN display mode 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7.
⑥ DOWN key Decreases the numerical value.
Enters Manual mode by pressing for 3 seconds.
⑦ Output Zero Adjusts the value of Output Zero.
⑧ Output Span Adjusts the value of Output Span.
- 8 -
2.2 Display Section
⑪ ①
②